

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2023-0663

John M. Formella, Attorney General
Plaintiff / Appellant

v.

Christopher Hood, et al.
Defendants / Appellees

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7 from Rockingham County
Superior Court Docket No. 218-2023-cv-00086

**BRIEF OF *APPELLEES*
CHRISTOPHER HOOD, et al.**

Bradford R. Stanton
Gens & Stanton, P.C.
12 Ericsson Street, 2nd Floor
Boston, MA 02122
(617) 936-4591
bstanton@genslawoffices.com
N.H. Bar ID #269683

William E. Gens
Gens & Stanton, P.C.
12 Ericsson Street, 2nd Floor
Boston, MA 02122
(617) 936-4591
billgens@genslawoffices.com
Admitted *pro hac vice*

May 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT DEFINES A
 TRESPASS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE APPLICATION
 OF THE STATUTE 11

 II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACT SUPPORTS
 THE APPELLEE’S INTERPRETATION OF RSA 354-B:1.. 14

 III. THERE WAS AS A MATTER OF LAW INSUFFICIENT
 PLEADING OF A TRESPASS OF ANY KIND..... 16

 a. Criminal Trespass 16

 b. The Portsmouth NH City Ordinance 17

 c. RSA 236:27..... 18

 d. Civil Trespass..... 19

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF RSA 354-B:1 AS
 APPLIED TO A CIVIL TRESPASS CLAIM WAS OVERBROAD
 AND WOULD CHILL FREE EXPRESSION..... 23

CONCLUSION 31

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 32

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Case v. St. Mary’s Bank</u> , 164 N.H. 649, 658 (2013).....	19,21
<u>Moulton v. Groveton Papers Co.</u> , 112 N.H. 50, 54 (1972)	21
<u>State v. Clay</u> , 455 N.W. 2d 272, 274 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	21
<u>State v. Geddes</u> , 988 N.W. 2d 166 (2023)	21
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 69 P.3d 126, 136 (Idaho, 2003)	22
<u>Abney v. United States</u> , 616 A.2d 856 (D.C. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	23
<u>Arnett v. Kennedy</u> , 461 U.S. 134 (1974)	24
<u>Montenegro v. New Hampshire Div. of Motor Vehicles</u> , 93 A.3d 290 (N.H. 2014)	26,30
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	27
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	27
<u>Tingley v. Ferguson</u> , 47 F.4th 1055, 1088 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	27,28
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart</u> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	27
<u>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).27,28	
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	27,28
<u>McCormack v. Herzog</u> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<u>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</u> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	27
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28
<u>Cohen v. California</u> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	29

<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	29
<u>Abrams v. U.S.</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	30
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	30
<u>Matal v. Tam</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	30
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	30
<u>Watts v. U.S.</u> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	31
<u>Hess v. Indiana</u> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	31

Statutes

RSA 354-B:1	5,6,7,9,11,13,14,15,23,26,29
RSA 635:2	6,16
RSA 236:27	2,18
RSA 631:4	3,14,28

Other Authorities

Sullivan & Gunther, “Cases and Materials on Constitutional Law” at p. 1346 (14th ed. 2001)	24
Black’s Law Dictionary “Threat”	28
The Oxford English Dictionary “Threat”	29
Merriam Webster Dictionary “Threat”	29

Rules

City of Portsmouth, NH Ordinances §9.502	6
City of Portsmouth, NH Ordinances §9.503	17
City of Portsmouth, NH Ordinances §9.501	18

Treatises

Restatement (second) of Torts § 158 (1965).....	11,19,21
